DEPARTMENT OF STATE
PRIORITY LIST FY 2012-2013
SMALL MATCHING HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANT PROJECTS
JANUARY 19, 2012

Priority
Order

1 Development Hotel Ponce de Leon Solarium Flagler College St. Johns $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Celebrating the Legacy: Henry Flagler
2 Community Education and the Hotel Ponce de Leon, 1888-2013 |Flagler College St. Johns $25,000.00 $75,000.00
Tampa Bay Historic Shipwreck Survey:
3 Survey & Planning Shakes' Wreck Excavation The Florida Aquarium, Inc. Hillsborough $36,008.00) $111,008.00
Viva Florida 500 Statewide |Florida Black Heritage Trail - A Route in  [John Gilmore Riley Center/Museum of
4 Solicitation Search of Roots African American History & Culture Leon $50,000.00] $161,008.00
5 Development Annie Pfeiffer Chapel Florida Southern College Polk $50,000.00f $211,008.00
Henry Plant Museum Multilingual Media [University of Tampa, Henry Plant
6 Community Education Developmentelopment Museum Hillsborough $19,300.00f $230,308.00
A French Colony Lost:The Search for La
7 Survey & Planning Caroline University of North Florida Duval $43,575.00) $273,883.00
Patriots & the Sea: Viva 500 Traveling
Exhibit How Maritime Archaeology is First Light Maritime Society, a DBA of
Viva Florida 500 Statewide [Telling the Multicultural Story of Florida |St. Augustine Lighthouse and
8 Solicitation During the American Revolution. Museum, Inc. St. Johns $47,613.50| $321,496.50
GFWC Hollywood Women's Club,
Foundation Restoration & Ramp
9 Development Construction GFWC Hollywood Women's Club Broward $50,000.00f $371,496.50
Learning from Miami: Miami’s History,
10 Community Education Architecture, and Preservation Miami Dade College Miami-Dade $50,000.00| $421,496.50
11 Survey & Planning Historic Rosewood Survey: Project IV Roots In The City, Inc. Levy $49,000.00  $470,496.50
Glades Historical Society dba The
Viva Florida 500 Statewide | We Were Here: We of the Belle Glade Lawrence E. Will Museum: A Museum
12 Solicitation Culture Welcomed You of the Glades Palm Beach $50,000.00| $520,496.50
DeEtte Holden Cummer Museum
13 Development Olmsted Garden Bulkhead Replacement |Foundation, Inc. Duval $50,000.00| $570,496.50
Past Forward Florida: A Partnership
Between the Education, News Media,
Architecture and Historic Preservation
14 Community Education Communities AIA Tampa Bay Hillsborough $37,400.00) $607,896.50
15 Survey & Planning Port Mayaca Master Plan City of Pahokee Martin $50,000.00  $657,896.50
Viva Florida 500 Statewide Florida Department of Agriculture and
16 Solicitation Florida Agriculture: Then and Now Consumer Services Leon $22,000.00] $679,896.50
Martin County Board of County
17 Development Captain Sewall House: Phase | Commissioners Martin $50,000.00]  $729,896.50
18 Community Education Preserving Paradise Historic Markers, Incorporated Monroe $29,000.00| $758,896.50
Phase | Survey of the Northwest Water
Management District Chipola River
Water Management Area and the
Beaverdam Creek Track of the Northwest Florida Water
19 Survey & Planning Apalachicola River Management District Calhoun $25,008.00) $783,904.50
Bok Tower Gardens Tower Repair and The Bok Tower Gardens Foundation,
20 Development Lightning Protection Inc. Polk $25,000.00) $808,904.50
Expanding and Preserving Our Cultural
Ride and Remember Trolley Tour Series [Heritage, Inc. dba Spady Cultural
21 Community Education & Historic Brochure Heritage Museum Palm Beach $7,000.00| $815,904.50
Jefferson County Board of County
22 Development Lamont Schoolhouse Commissioners Jefferson $50,000.00f $865,904.50
23 Community Education Heritage Park Veterans Memorial City of Williston Levy $3,000.00f $868,904.50
The National Society of The Colonial
Dames of America in The State of
24 Development Ximenez-Fatio House Museum Florida/Ximenez-Fatio House Museum [St. Johns $50,000.00| $918,904.50
The Deadman's Island Underwater
25 Community Education Educational Kiosks The City of Gulf Breeze Santa Rosa $5,000.00| $923,904.50
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West Florida Historic Preservation,
26 Development Quina-Singh House Inc. Escambia $50,000.00| $973,904.50
27 Development Carrabelle Old City Hall City of Carrabelle Franklin $50,000.00| $1,023,904.50
28 Development Sopchoppy High School Wakulla County School Board Wakulla $50,000.00| $1,073,904.50
Kenansville Community Association,
29 Development Kenansville School Inc. Osceola $50,000.00| $1,123,904.50
Phillippi Estate Farmhouse/Servant
30 Development Quarters Interior Rehabilitation Sarasota County Government Sarasota $50,000.00| $1,173,904.50
31 Development Monticello Old Jail Museum Main Street Monticello Florida, Inc. Jefferson $50,000.00| $1,223,904.50
32 Development Chinsegut Manor House Friends of Chinsegut Hill, Inc Hernando $27,600.00| $1,251,504.50
33 Development Sanibel Lighthouse Restoration Project |City of Sanibel Lee $50,000.00| $1,301,504.50
34 Development Woman's Club of Starke Woman's Club of Starke, Inc. Bradford $16,110.00| $1,317,614.50
South Florida Community College
35 Development Hotel Jacaranda Threat Amelioration Foundation, Inc. Highlands $50,000.00| $1,367,614.50
Samuel G. Curry House Foundation and
36 Development Framing Restoration Reflections of Manatee, Inc. Manatee $42,320.00| $1,409,934.50
Completing Archaeological Excavations
on the 27 Meter Ledge of Little Salt
37 Development Spring The Florida Aquarium, Inc. Sarasota $18,483.00| $1,428,417.50
38 Development Archie Smith Fish House Restoration Indian River County Indian River $49,500.00| $1,477,917.50
39 Development Wardlaw-Smith-Goza Conference Center |North Florida Community College Madison $47,294.00| $1,525,211.50
City of Opa-locka Historic City Hall
40 Development Restoration City of Opa-locka Miami-Dade $50,000.00| $1,575,211.50
41 Development Camp Helen Kitchen Friends of Camp Helen State Park, Inc. [Bay $50,000.00| $1,625,211.50
42 Development Curtiss Mansion Gatehouse Restoration [Curtiss Mansion, Inc. Miami-Dade $50,000.00| $1,675,211.50
43 Development Clarke House Shed Town of Orange Park Clay $13,000.00| $1,688,211.50
Hoch Heritage Center/King-Cromartie
44 Development House Re-roofing Project Fort Lauderdale Historical Society Broward $50,000.00| $1,738,211.50
Historic St. Petersburg Shuffleboard Club
45 Development Upgrades City of St. Petersburg Pinellas $50,000.00| $1,788,211.50
Moving Historic H. A. Rider Buildings to
46 Development New LaBelle Heritage Museum Location |LaBelle Heritage Museum, Inc. Hendry $50,000.00| $1,838,211.50
47 Development PTF3 PTF 3 Restoration Project, Inc. Volusia $43,022.00| $1,881,233.50
48 Development Marian Fell Library City of Fellsmere Indian River $25,000.00| $1,906,233.50
49 Development Enrico Dairy Farmhouse Renovation City of Miami Gardens Miami-Dade $50,000.00| $1,956,233.50
Eartha M. M. White Historical
50 Development Eartha M. M. White Museum Museum Duval $8,270.00| $1,964,503.50
Centro Espafiol Grand Staircase Hillsborough Education Foundation,
51 Development Renovation Inc. Hillsborough $50,000.00| $2,014,503.50
52 Development State Theatre, Eustis Bay Street Players, Inc. Lake $6,696.00| $2,021,199.50
53 Development Bascom Schoolhouse Town of Bascom Jackson $50,000.00| $2,071,199.50
54 Development Moffit House Historic Preservation City of Hallandale Beach Broward $50,000.00| $2,121,199.50
Wakulla County Chamber of
55 Development Wakulla County Historic Courthouse Commerce Wakulla $8,599.00| $2,129,798.50
Restoration of the Warner House - Home
of the Hispanic Cultural Art Center in
56 Development Miami Miami Hispanic Ballet Corporation Miami-Dade $50,000.00| $2,179,798.50
Chipola Primitive Baptist Church
57 Development Chipola Primitive Baptist Church Heritage, Inc. Calhoun $33,349.00| $2,213,147.50
58 Development Cushman School Shutters Installation The Cushman School, Inc. Miami-Dade $48,716.33| $2,261,863.83
First Presbyterian Church, Green Cove First Presbyterian Church Green Cove
59 Development Springs Springs Clay $11,000.00| $2,272,863.83
60 Development Hillsborough Masonic Lodge #25 Hillsborough Lodge #25 Hillsborough $15,000.00| $2,287,863.83
Acquisition & African American Art, Culture & History
61 Development Museum It's About My Efforts, Inc. Columbia $50,000.00| $2,337,863.83
Preserving Our Czech and Slovak Cultural
62 Development Home in South Florida American Czechoslovaks Social Club Miami-Dade $29,025.00| $2,366,888.83
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